
Air Purifier

HP200C Series

OWNER’S GUIDE
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

   WARNING 
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY: 

GENERAL WARNINGS
1.  This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider 

than the other). To reduce the risk of electric shock, this 
plug is intended to fit in a polarized outlet only one way. 
If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the 
plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. 
DO NOT attempt to defeat this safety feature. Unplug  
or disconnect the appliance from the power supply 
before servicing.

2.  DO NOT operate any fan with a damaged cord or plug. 
Discard fan or return to an authorized service facility for 
examination and/or repair.

3.  DO NOT run cord under carpeting. DO NOT cover cord 
with throw rugs, runners, or similar coverings. DO NOT 
route cord under furniture or appliances. Keep cord 
away from high traffic areas and place cord where it will 
not be tripped over.

4.  If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by 
the manufacturer, its service agent, or similarly qualified 
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

5.  This appliance is not intended for use by anyone 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety.

USE WARNINGS
6.  Children should be supervised to ensure that they DO 

NOT play with the appliance.
7.  Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 

children without supervision.
8.  Prior to cleaning or other maintenance, the appliance 

must be unplugged from the electrical outlet.
9.  DO NOT handle plug or appliance with wet hands.
10.  DO NOT use without filter in place.
11.  Only use Shark® branded filters and accessories.
12.  DO NOT damage the power cord:
 a)   DO NOT pull or carry appliance by the cord or use 

the cord as a handle.
 b)  DO NOT unplug by pulling on cord. Grasp the plug, 

not the cord.
 c)  DO NOT stand the appliance on the power cord, 

close a door on the cord, pull the cord around sharp 
corners, or leave the cord near heated surfaces.

13.  DO NOT use with any opening blocked; keep free of 
dust, lint, hair, or anything that may reduce airflow.

14.  DO NOT use if airflow is restricted. If the air paths 
become blocked, turn the appliance off and unplug from 
electrical outlet. Remove all obstructions before you 
plug in and turn on the unit again.

15.  DO NOT use if appliance is not working as it should, or 
has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped 
into water.

16.  DO NOT place appliance on unstable surfaces such as 
chairs or other furniture.

17.  DO NOT use in the following areas:
 a) Wet or damp surfaces

 b) Outdoor areas

 c)  Spaces that are enclosed and may contain explosive 
or toxic fumes or vapors (lighter fluid, gasoline, 
kerosene, paint, paint thinners, mothproofing 
substances, or flammable dust)

18.  Turn off all controls before unplugging the appliance.
19.  Unplug from electrical outlet when not in use and 

before any maintenance or cleaning.
20.   Hand wash with soapy water only. Washing with 

cleaning chemicals could damage the unit.
21.  Make sure filter is in place after routine maintenance.
22.  Not suitable for use with solid-state speed controls.

REMOTE BATTERY
23.  Dispose of coin cell batteries according to local 

regulations. Keep batteries away from children at all 
times. Even used batteries can cause injury.
  WARNING: Chemical Burn Hazard. Keep batteries away 
from children.

  This product contains a lithium button/coin cell battery. 
If a new or used lithium button/coin cell battery is 
swallowed or enters the body, it can cause severe 
internal burns and can lead to death in as little as 2 
hours. After changing batteries, always completely close 
and secure the battery compartment. If the battery 
compartment does not close securely, stop using the 
product, remove the battery, and keep it away from 
children. If you think battery might have been swallowed 
or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate 
medical attention.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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SETTING UP YOUR UNIT

Parts:
1. Air Output Vents
2. Control Panel
3. Front Display
4. Air Purifier Base
5. Air Intake Vents
6. Filter
7. Filter Door

1. First, carefully flip the air purifier upside 
down and place it on a level surface. 
Twist the filter door to unlock the filter.

2. Take the filter out of its packaging,  
then insert it back into the unit.  
DO NOT run the air purifier unless  
the filter is removed from its packaging 
and properly reinstalled. 

3. With the filter reinstalled, twist the filter 
door until it clicks into place.

4. Set up the unit on a level surface, at  
least 3 inches (8 cm) away from walls 
and objects. 

5. Plug the unit into an electrical outlet 
and press the power button on the top 
control panel. 

6. When the unit is powered on, it will begin 
to analyze the air quality indicated by the 
rotating lights. After a few seconds the 
unit will display the current air quality.

TIPS FOR SETTING UP YOUR UNIT 
• Make sure the front panel of the unit faces away 

from the closest wall.
• Do not move the unit while it is running. Turn 

off the power and unplug the unit before 
moving it. 

• Make sure the vents are not blocked.
• Do not place anything on the air purifier. 
• Do not place the air purifier near heaters or 

radiators.
• Keep the unit out of direct sunlight and away 

from water or other liquid. 
• Keep all nearby doors and windows closed 

when operating the air purifier.
• Avoid using in very humid environments.



CONTROL PANEL

Use the control panel on the top of the unit and the display screen on the front of the unit to customize the settings.

TOP CONTROL PANEL

FRONT DISPLAY SCREEN
Displays the current air quality status based on the Air Info mode 
selected on the top control panel.

TOP CONTROL PANEL BUTTONS

MAX

 On/Off: Press to turn the power on or off.  

MAX

  Auto Mode: Press to turn on Auto Mode. In this setting the  
fan speed automatically adjusts based on real time air quality  
readings. As the air quality improves, the fan speed will  
decrease. If air quality worsens, the fan speed will increase.  
Leave your unit in Auto Mode for optimal filter life  
and performance.

MAX

  Fan Speed: Adjusts the speed of the fan. Select one of 4 settings:  
1 Low, 2 Medium, 3 High, 4 Maximum. Note: If fan speed is  
manually changed, Auto Mode will be deactivated. For tips on 
optimal fan setting, see Optimizing Fan Speed section.

  Air Info: Press to switch between air quality display options.  
See the Air Info Settings section for more information.

MAX

  Brightness: Adjusts the brightness of both the front display  
screen and the top control panel. Switch between 3 options:  
full brightness, partially dim, fully dim.

MAX

  Shut-Off Timer: Set the number of hours for the air purifier to  
run before it automatically shuts off. Timer can be set between  
1–12 hours.

  Filter Life: Press to show the remaining filter life. Once the filter  
has 0% remaining, the FILTER LIFE button will flash to indicate  
the filter needs to be changed. See Installing and Removing the 
Filter section for more information.

  Child Safety Lock: Press and hold for two seconds to lock the top 
control panel buttons. To unlock, hold for two seconds again.

      Tips and Tricks:

  Optimize Performance in Eco Mode: After 100% clean air  
status is achieved for 10 minutes in Auto Mode, your air purifier  
will enter Eco Mode. Your unit’s filter life will be optimized.

  Control Your Air Purifier’s Beeping: Press and hold the Air Info 
and Child Safety Lock buttons at the same time for two seconds.

AIR INFO SETTINGS

The built-in sensor detects your air quality to give you real-time information. Use the AIR INFO button  to switch between air quality 
display options.      

INFO FRONT DISPLAY 
SCREEN REAL-TIME READING

% CLEAN AIR
Displays the air quality rating:

• Poor: 0%–69% • Fair: 70%–84% • Good: 85%–100%
% CLEAN AIR uses particulate matter (PM) Air Quality Standards as 

determined by the EPA to calculate the air quality rating.

TIME TO CLEAN AIR 

MAX

Shows the estimated time remaining until your air is clean.

PARTICLE SIZES
The PM (particulate matter) value is the amount of particulate in your 

air, measured in micrograms (μg) per cubic meter. Your air purifier 
measures three particle sizes, PM1, PM2.5, and PM10.

PM1
 

MAX

Displays the amount of PM1-sized particles in your air, including viruses and ultra-fine allergens.

PM2.5
 

MAX

Displays the amount of PM2.5-sized particles in your air, including smoke and bacteria.

PM10
 

MAX

Displays the amount of PM10-sized particles in your air, including dust, mold, and pollen.



UNDERSTANDING YOUR AIR QUALITY

The rings on the front and top displays will change color as your air quality changes, allowing you to easily monitor your air quality even 
when you are far from the unit. 

GOOD
85–100% 

0–25  
particles 

A blue ring means your air quality 
is good, with a low level of particle 

concentration.

FAIR
70–84% 
26–80  

particles 

An amber ring means your air quality 
is fair, with a moderate level of particle 

concentration. For better results, increase 
fan speed or select Auto Mode.

POOR
0–69% 

81–430+  
particles 

 

A red ring means your air quality 
is poor, with a high level of particle 
concentration. For better results, 

increase fan speed or select Auto Mode.

Note: The air quality sensor uses a cumulative particle count across all particle sizes to determine percentage of clean air.

OPTIMIZING FAN SPEED

Your air purifier is equipped with 4 fan speed settings. Adjust fan speed to optimize your cleaning performance. 

DISPLAY SPEED BEST FOR

1 Quiet Operation

2 Reducing Odors

3 Reducing Allergens

4 Maximum Cleaning

TROUBLESHOOTING AND FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS 

P
ro

d
uc

t

What are the  
recommended settings?

We recommend using this air purifier in Auto Mode. Auto Mode leverages your air purifier’s 
particle sensor, and this adjusts the air purifier’s fan speed automatically. Higher fan speeds 
work best for allergy sufferers and dirty environments.

What is Eco Mode? After 100% clean air is achieved for 10 minutes in Auto Mode, your air purifier will enter  
Eco Mode. Your fan will turn off until particles are detected. This will optimize your filter’s life.

Can I mute my  
air purifier’s beeping?

To control your unit’s beeping, hold the Air Info and Child Lock buttons at the same time for 
two seconds.

How come my control panel 
buttons do not work?

Your air purifier may have the child lock setting activated. Press the Child Lock button for two 
seconds to control this setting.

A
ir

 Q
ua

lit
y Why is my air quality  

always at 100%?

If your air purifier displays a blue ring, your air quality is good. However, air quality will 
fluctuate as you introduce pollutants into your home. Activities like smoking, cooking, 
dusting, or spraying cleaning products (among other things) can add more pollutants to 
your air. Our Clean Sense IQ™ technology tracks this fluctuation in real time and adjusts as 
it detects particles. You may perform the following to verify that the sensor is working as it 
should. Spray perfume or aerosol cleaning sprays near the sensor above the filter door.  
Please visit: sharkclean.com/support for more information.

Why is my air quality  
never at 100%?

If your air quality never reaches 100%, make sure that the filter is properly installed without its 
original plastic packaging. Activities like smoking, burning candles, running a humidifier, opening 
windows, and cooking (among other things) can add more pollutants to your air. Make sure to 
survey your environment and remove anything that could be causing low air quality. 

F
ilt

er

Can I wash my filter? No, the filter is not washable. Keep filter away from water and dispose of it when it is dirty. 

How often should I switch  
my filter? We recommend replacing your filter every 6-12 months. 

How do I optimize my filter 
life?

To maximize filter life, every three months, remove the filter, then turn it upside down 
and reinstall it. This will help equalize and balance the distribution of captured particles 
throughout the filter allowing for extended use.

Where can I buy  
replacement filters?

You can buy replacement filters from select retailers or at:  
sharkaccessories.com

Customer Service
For further assistance, call 1-855-520-7816. 
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INSTALLING AND REMOVING THE FILTER

NOTE: Always remove all protective packaging from the filter before installing.

When the filter timer has 0% remaining, the FILTER LIFE button on the top control panel will blink, indicating that it’s time to install a new 
filter.

1. Turn off and unplug the unit before removing or installing filters.
2. Carefully flip the air purifier upside down. Rotate the filter door 

to the unlocked position.
3. To remove the old filter, pull it out by the removal tabs. Discard 

old filter in trash.
4. Remove all packaging and wrapping from the new filter.

5. Insert the new filter, then replace the filter door. Twist the filter 
door until it clicks into place. 

6. Carefully, return the air purifier to the upright position. Plug the 
unit back in and turn on power. Calibration will begin.

7. After installing a new filter, press and hold the Filter Life button 
on the top control panel for 3 seconds to reset the filter life 
percentage. The unit will beep when the filter life is reset to 100%.

Disposing of used filters 
Filters can’t be cleaned or recycled. After removing a used filter, wrap it in an airtight plastic bag for disposal. As an extra precaution, wear 
gloves when handling a dirty filter.

MAINTAINING YOUR AIR PURIFIER

NOTE: Always unplug the unit before doing any cleaning or maintenance.

Exterior Cleaning: 
For best results, clean the exterior of the unit every two months or 
as needed. Use a microfiber cloth to remove dust. To sanitize, wipe 
down the exterior with a microfiber cloth dampened with warm, 
soapy water. Avoid excess water and abrasive chemical cleaners to 
prevent damage.

To maximize filter life, every three months, remove the filter, then 
turn it upside down and reinstall it. This will help equalize and 
balance the distribution of captured particles throughout the filter 
allowing for extended usage.

Interior Cleaning: 
For best results, clean the interior of the unit every two months 
or as needed. Remove the filter door, take out the filter, and use a 
vacuum cleaner or a microfiber cloth to remove dust and debris 
from the interior of the unit. DO NOT use abrasive chemical 
cleaners on the inside of the unit.



AVAILABLE ACCESSORIES

ORDER ADDITIONAL ACCESSORIES AND REPLACEMENT FILTERS

Additional accessories and replacement filters are available on sharkclean.ca/page/parts-and-accessories

SHARK® NANOSEAL™ BASE FILTER  
WITH TRUE HEPA
Captures 99.98% of large, small, and micro-sized particles  
from the air and is equipped with carbon for heightened  
protection against household odors and VOCs. 

Remote Control
Use the remote control to operate your air purifier  
from a distance.

SHARK® NANOSEAL™ BASE FILTER  
WITH TRUE HEPA + MICROBAN
Captures 99.98% of large, small, and micro-sized particles from  
the air and is equipped with carbon for heightened protection 
against household odors and VOCs. 
TREATED WITH MICROBAN: 
Additional antimicrobial protection with Microban treatment. 
Microban reduces the bacterial growth on the HEPA surface.

REMOTE CONTROL BUTTONS

1.  On/Off: Turns the unit on/off.

2.  Air Info: Switch between air quality display options.

3.  Auto: Enables Auto Mode.

4.  Brightness: Adjusts brightness.

5.  Fan Speed: Adjusts fan speed.

6. Shut-Off  Timer: Sets timer.

1

5 6

2 43



TWO (2) YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
The Two (2) Year Limited Warranty applies to purchases made from 
authorized retailers of SharkNinja Operating LLC. Warranty coverage 
applies to the original owner and to the original product only and is 
not transferable.

SharkNinja warrants that the unit shall be free from defects in material and 
workmanship for a period of two (2) years from the date of purchase when 
it is used under normal household conditions and maintained according to 
the requirements outlined in the Owner’s Guide, subject to the following 
conditions and exclusions:

What is covered by this warranty?
1.   The original battery deemed defective, in SharkNinja’s sole discretion, 

will be replaced up to two (2) years from the original purchase date.

2.    In the event a replacement battery is issued, the warranty coverage 
ends six (6) months following the receipt date of the replacement 
battery or the remainder of the existing warranty, whichever is later. 
SharkNinja reserves the right to replace the unit with one of equal or 
greater value.

What is not covered by this warranty?
1.   Normal wear and tear of the battery, which requires optimal temperature 

storage and operation to ensure its proper functioning. Replacement 
batteries are available for purchase at sharkclean.com/batteries.

2.   A battery that has been tampered with or used for commercial 
purposes.

3.   Damage caused by misuse (e.g., vacuuming up water or other liquids), 
abuse, negligent handling, failure to perform required maintenance 
(e.g., not cleaning the filters, not removing debris from the brushroll), or 
damage due to mishandling in transit.

4.   Consequential and incidental damages.

5.   Defects caused by repair persons not authorized by SharkNinja. These 
defects include damages caused in the process of shipping, altering, or 
repairing the SharkNinja product (or any of its parts) when the repair is 
performed by a repair person not authorized by SharkNinja.

6.   Products purchased, used, or operated outside North America.

How to get service
If your battery fails to operate properly while in use under normal 
household conditions within the warranty period, visit  
https://support.sharkclean.ca/hc/en-us for product care and 
maintenance self-help. Our Customer Service Specialists are also available 
at 1 855 520-7816 to assist with product support and warranty service 
options. So we may better assist you, please register your product online  
t https://www.sharkclean.ca/register/guarantee and have the product on 
hand when you call.

SharkNinja will cover the cost for the customer to send in the unit to us for 
replacement. A fee of $25.95 (subject to change) will be charged when 
SharkNinja ships the replacement unit. 

How to initiate a warranty claim
You must call 1 855 520-7816 to initiate a warranty claim. You will need the 
receipt as proof of purchase. We also ask that you register your product 
online at registeryourshark.com and have the product on hand when 
you call, so we may better assist you. A Customer Service Specialist will 
provide you with return and packing instruction information when you call. 
A Customer Service Specialist will provide you with return and packing 
instruction information.

How state law applies
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you also may have other 
rights that vary from state to state. Some states do not permit the exclusion 
or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above may not 
apply to you.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

REGISTER YOUR PURCHASE

 registeryourshark.com

  Scan QR code using  
mobile device

RECORD THIS INFORMATION
Model Number:  �����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

Serial Number:  �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

Date of Purchase:  ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������  
(Keep receipt)

Store of Purchase:  �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������  

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Voltage:  120V  60Hz 
Watts: 36W

Benefits of registering your product and creating an account:
• Get easier, faster product support and access to warranty 

information
• Access troubleshooting and product care instructions
• Be among the first to know about exclusive product promotions

TIP: You can find the model and serial numbers on the QR code label 
on the bottom of the unit.

BATTERY REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL
This product’s remote control uses a lithium button battery. When the 
battery no longer has a charge, it should be removed from the remote and 
recycled. DO NOT incinerate or compost the battery.

When your lithium battery needs to be replaced, dispose of it or recycle it in 
accordance with local ordinances or regulations. In some areas, it is illegal to 
place spent lithium batteries in the trash or in a municipal solid waste stream. 
Return spent battery to an authorized recycling center or to retailer for 
recycling. Contact your local recycling center for information on where to drop 
off the spent battery.

FCC WARNINGS
Note: This unit has been tested and found to comply with FCC limits for Class 
B digital devices. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This unit generates, 
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to  
radio communications.
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to  
the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.
To correct any interference:
■  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
■  Increase the distance between the unit and the receiver.
■  Connect the unit to a different outlet than the receiver.
■  Consult the dealer or an experienced technician for help.
Caution: Any changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved  
by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to 
operate it.

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
This Owner’s Guide is designed to help you get a complete understanding of your new Shark® Air Purifier.
SharkNinja Operating LLC 
US: Needham, MA 02494 
CAN: Ville St-Laurent, QC H4S 1A7
1-855-520-7816 
sharkclean.ca
Illustrations may differ from actual product. We are constantly striving to improve our products; therefore  
the specifications contained herein are subject to change without notice.
For SharkNinja U.S. Patent information, visit sharkninja.com/patents

© 2022 SharkNinja Operating LLC. SHARK is a registered trademark of SharkNinja Operating LLC. 
CLEAN SENSE IQ and NANOSEAL are trademarks of SharkNinja Operating LLC.
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Purificateur d’Air

HP200C Series

GUIDE DE  
DÉMARRAGE RAPIDE

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
USAGE DOMESTIQUE UNIQUEMENT

   AVERTISSEMENT  
POUR RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE, D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU DE BLESSURES : 

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION.

1.  Cet appareil est doté d’une fiche polarisée (une broche est plus 
large que l’autre). Afin de réduire le risque d’électrocution, la 
fiche est conçue pour s’insérer dans une prise polarisée dans 
un seul sens. Si la fiche refuse de s’insérer à fond dans la prise, 
essayez dans l’autre sens. Si le problème persiste, contactez un 
électricien qualifié. Ne tentez pas de contourner cette mesure 
de sécurité. Débranchez l’appareil de l’alimentation électrique 
avant de procéder à l’entretien.

2.  N’UTILISEZ PAS un ventilateur dont la fiche ou le cordon est 
endommagé. Mettez le ventilateur au rebut ou retournez-le  
à un centre de service agréé pour examen et/ou réparation.

3.  N’ACHEMINEZ PAS le cordon sous une moquette. NE 
COUVREZ PAS le cordon avec des tapis de sol, des glissières ou 
des revêtements similaires.  
NE PLACEZ PAS le cordon sous des meubles ou des appareils.  
Tenez le cordon à l’écart des zones très fréquentées et placez-le 
à un endroit où il ne risque pas de faire trébucher quelqu’un.

4.  Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être 
remplacé par le fabricant, son agent de service ou une 
personne qualifiée afin d’éviter tout danger.

5.  Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes  
(y compris les enfants) dont les capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des 
personnes manquant d’expérience ou de connaissances, à 
moins que ces personnes ne soient sous surveillance ou qu’elles 
aient reçu d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité des 
instructions en matière d’utilisation de l’appareil.

6.  Veillez à ce que les enfants NE JOUENT PAS avec l’appareil.
7.  Le nettoyage et l’entretien ne doivent pas être effectués par des 

enfants sans surveillance.
8.  Avant le nettoyage ou toute autre opération d’entretien, 

l’appareil doit être débranché de la prise électrique.
9.  NE MANIPULEZ PAS la fiche ou l’appareil avec les mains 

mouillées.
10.  N’UTILISEZ PAS l’appareil si le filtre n’est pas en place.
11.  Utilisez uniquement des filtres et des accessoires de  

marque Shark®.
12.  N’ENDOMMAGEZ PAS le cordon d’alimentation :
 a)   NE TIREZ PAS OU NE TENEZ PAS l’appareil par le câble de 

recharge ou encore n’utilisez pas le câble comme une anse.
 b)  NE DÉBRANCHEZ PAS L’APPAREIL en tirant sur le câble. 

Pour le débrancher, tenez la fiche, et non le câble.
 c)  NE PLACEZ PAS l’appareil sur le cordon, près d’une porte, 

ne coincez pas le cordon dans une porte, ne tirez pas sur 
le cordon dans les angles aigus, ou encore ne laissez pas le 
cordon près de surfaces chauffées.

13.  N’UTILISEZ PAS l’appareil si l’une des ouvertures est obstruée. 
Gardez les ouvertures à l’abri de la poussière, de peluches,  
de cheveux ou tout autre élément pouvant réduire la  
circulation d’air

14.  N’UTILISEZ PAS l’appareil si la circulation d’air est restreinte. 
Si les passages d’air sont obstrués, éteignez l’appareil et 
débranchez-le de la prise électrique. Retirez toute obstruction 
avant de brancher l’appareil et de le remettre en marche.

15.  N’UTILISEZ PAS l’appareil s’il ne fonctionne comme prévu, ou 
s’il a été échappé sur le sol, endommagé, laissé à l’extérieur ou 
plongé dans l’eau.

16.  NE PLACEZ PAS l’aspirateur sur des surfaces instables, comme 
des chaises ou des tables.

17.  N’UTILISEZ PAS l’appareil dans les endroits suivant :
 a) Sur des surfaces mouillées ou humides.

 b) Dans un espace extérieur

 c)  Dans un espace fermé pouvant contenir des fumées ou des 
vapeurs explosives ou toxiques (essence à briquet, essence, 
kérosène, peinture, diluants pour peinture, produits de 
traitement antimite ou poussière inflammable).

18.  Éteignez toutes les commandes avant de brancher ou de 
débrancher l’aspirateur.

19.  Débranchez-le de la prise électrique lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé et 
avant tout entretien ou nettoyage.

20.   Lavez l’appareil à la main en utilisant de l’eau savonneuse 
uniquement. Le lavage avec des produits chimiques de 
nettoyage peut endommager l’appareil.

21.  Assurez-vous que le filtre est en place après l’entretien de 
routine.

22.  L’appareil ne convient pas à une utilisation avec des commandes 
de vitesse à semi-conducteur.

AVERTISSEMENTS RELATIFS À LA PILE DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE
23.  Jetez les piles de manière appropriée. Conservez les piles hors 

de portée des enfants en permanence. Même les piles usagées 
peuvent provoquer des blessures.

  AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de brûlure chimique. 
Gardez les piles hors de la portée des enfants.
 Ce produit contient une pile bouton au lithium. Si une pile 
bouton au lithium neuve ou usagée est avalée ou pénètre 
dans le corps, elle peut provoquer de graves brûlures internes 
et entraîner la mort en seulement 2 heures. Lorsque vous 
ne remplacez pas les piles, gardez le compartiment à piles 
complètement fermé. Si le compartiment à pile ne se ferme 
pas correctement, cessez d’utiliser le produit, retirez la pile et 
tenez-la hors de portée des enfants. Si vous pensez qu’une 
pile a été avalée ou placée dans une partie du corps, consultez 
immédiatement un médecin.

 

LISEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS ET CONSERVEZ-LES



CONFIGURATION DE VOTRE APPAREIL

Pièces :
1. Évents de sortie d’air

2. Panneau de commande

3. Affichage avant

4. Base du purificateur d’air

5. Évents d’entrée d’air

6. Filtre

7. Porte du filtre

1. Tout d’abord, retournez délicatement 
le purificateur d’air et placez-le sur une 
surface plane. Tournez la porte du filtre pour 
déverrouiller le filtre.

2. Sortez le filtre de son emballage, puis insérez-le 
dans l’appareil.  
NE FAITES PAS fonctionner le purificateur d’air 
avant d’avoir retiré le filtre de son emballage et 
de l’avoir installé correctement. 

3. Une fois le filtre réinstallé, tournez la porte du 
filtre jusqu’à ce qu’elle s’enclenche en place.

4. Placez l’appareil sur une surface plane, à au 
moins 8 cm des murs et des objets. 

5. Branchez l’appareil dans une prise électrique et 
appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation situé sur 
le panneau de commande supérieur. 

6. Lorsque l’appareil est sous tension, il commence 
à analyser la qualité de l’air, ce qui est indiqué 
au moyen de voyants rotatifs. Après quelques 
secondes, l’appareil affichera la qualité de  
l’air actuelle.

CONSEILS DE CONFIGURATION  
DE VOTRE APPAREIL 

• Assurez-vous que le panneau avant de l’appareil est  
à l’opposé du mur le plus proche.

• Ne déplacez pas l’appareil lorsqu’il est en marche. 
Mettez l’appareil hors tension et débranchez-le avant  
de le déplacer. 

• Assurez-vous que les évents ne sont pas obstrués.

• Ne placez rien sur le purificateur d’air. 

• Ne placez pas le purificateur d’air à proximité de 
radiateurs ou d’appareils de chauffage.

• Tenez l’appareil à l’abri de la lumière directe du soleil  
et à l’écart de l’eau ou de tout autre liquide. 

• Maintenez toutes les portes et fenêtres à proximité 
fermées lorsque vous utilisez le purificateur d’air.

• Évitez d’utiliser l’appareil dans des environnements  
très humides.

8-cm  
minimum

4 5 6

1

2
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5

7
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PARAMÈTRES DES INFORMATIONS SUR LA QUALITÉ DE L’AIR

Le capteur intégré détecte la qualité de l’air pour vous fournir des informations en temps réel. Utilisez le bouton AIR INFO (informations sur la qualité de l’air)  
pour basculer entre les options d’affichage de la qualité de l’air.

INFOS
ÉCRAN 

D’AFFICHAGE 
AVANT

LECTURE EN TEMPS RÉEL

% D’AIR PROPRE
Affiche l’indice de qualité de l’air :

• Mauvaise : 0 à 69 % • Moyenne : 70 à 84 % • Bonne : 85 à 100 %
Le % d’air propre utilise les normes de qualité de l’air des particules (PM) 

déterminées par l’EPA pour calculer la qualité de l’air.

TEMPS POUR  
NETTOYER L’AIR 

MAX

Indique le temps restant estimé jusqu’à ce que l’air soit propre.

TAILLES DES 
PARTICULES

La valeur PM (matière particulaire) correspond à la quantité de particules dans l’air, mesurée en microgrammes 
(μg) par mètre cube. Votre purificateur d’air mesure trois tailles de particules : PM1, PM2.5 et PM10.

PM1
 

MAX

Affiche la quantité de particules de taille PM1 dans l’air, y compris les virus et les allergènes ultra-fins.

PM2.5
 

MAX

Affiche la quantité de particules de taille PM2.5 dans l’air, y compris la fumée et les bactéries.

PM10
 

MAX

Affiche la quantité de particules PM10 dans l’air, y compris la poussière, les moisissures et le pollen.

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE
Utilisez le panneau de commande sur le dessus de l’appareil et l’écran d’affichage sur l’avant de l’appareil pour personnaliser les paramètres.

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE SUPÉRIEUR

ÉCRAN D’AFFICHAGE AVANT
Affiche l’état actuel de la qualité de l’air en fonction du mode AIR INFO 
(informations sur la qualité de l’air) sélectionné sur le panneau de  
commande supérieur.

BOUTONS DU PANNEAU DE COMMANDE SUPÉRIEUR

MAX

 Marche/Arrêt : Appuyez sur ce bouton pour allumer ou éteindre l’appareil.  

MAX

  Mode Auto : Appuyez sur ce bouton sur pour activer le mode Auto. À ce 
réglage, la vitesse du ventilateur s’ajuste automatiquement en fonction des 
mesures de qualité de l’air en temps réel. Au fur et à mesure que la qualité 
de l’air s’améliore, la vitesse du ventilateur baisse. Si la qualité de l’air se 
détériore, la vitesse du ventilateur augmente.  
Laissez votre appareil en mode Auto pour une meilleure durée de vie  
du filtre et des performances optimales.

MAX

  Vitesse du ventilateur : Règle la vitesse du ventilateur. Sélectionnez un des 
4 paramètres suivants : 1 faible, 2 moyen, 3 élevé, 4 maximum. Remarque : si la 
vitesse du ventilateur est modifiée manuellement, le Mode Auto est désactivé. 
Pour obtenir des conseils sur le réglage optimal du ventilateur, reportez-vous 
à la section Optimisation de la vitesse du ventilateur.

  Air Info (Informations sur la qualité de l’air) : Appuyez sur ce bouton 
pour basculer entre les options d’affichage de la qualité de l’air. Pour plus 
d’informations, reportez-vous à la section Paramètres des informations sur 
la qualité de l’air.

MAX

  Luminosité : Règle la luminosité de l’écran d’affichage avant et du panneau  
de commande supérieur. Basculez entre les 3 options offertes : pleine 
luminosité, partiellement sombre, entièrement sombre.

MAX

  Minuterie d’arrêt : Réglez le nombre d’heures de fonctionnement du 
purificateur d’air avant qu’il ne s’éteigne automatiquement. Le minuteur  
peut être réglé à une valeur entre 1 et 12 heures.

  Filter Life (durée de vie du filtre) : Appuyer sur ce bouton pour afficher la 
durée de vie restante du filtre. Si le filtre a une durée de vie restante de 0 %,  
le bouton FILTER LIFE (durée de vie du filtre) clignote pour indiquer que le 
filtre doit être remplacé. Consultez la section Installation et retrait du filtre 
pour plus d’informations.

  Verrouillage de sécurité pour enfants : Maintenez la touche enfoncée  
pendant deux secondes pour verrouiller les boutons du panneau de  
commande supérieur. Pour les déverrouiller, maintenez la touche enfoncée  
de nouveau pendant deux secondes.

      Conseils et astuces:

  Optimisation du rendement en mode Eco : Lorsque la qualité de l’air  
atteint 100 % pendant 10 minutes en mode Auto, votre purificateur d’air  
passe en mode Eco. La durée de vie du filtre de votre appareil sera optimisée!

  Contrôlez les signaux sonores de votre purificateur d’air :  
Maintenez enfoncées les touches Air Info (informations sur la qualité  
de l’air) et Child Lock (verrouillage enfants) en même temps pendant 
deux secondes.



COMPRENDRE LA QUALITÉ DE VOTRE AIR

L’anneau sur les écrans avant et supérieur change de couleur à mesure que la qualité de l’air change, ce qui vous permet de surveiller facilement la qualité de l’air, 
même lorsque vous êtes loin de l’appareil. 

BONNE
(ANNEAU BLEU) 

85 à 100 %
0 à 25  

particules 

Un anneau bleu signifie que la qualité de 
l’air est bonne, avec un faible niveau de 

concentration de particules.

PASSABLE
(ANNEAU AMBR) 

70 à 84 %
26 à 80  

particules 

Un anneau orange signifie que la qualité de 
l’air est moyenne, avec un niveau modéré de 

concentration de particules. Pour de meilleurs 
résultats, augmentez la vitesse du ventilateur 

ou sélectionnez le mode Auto.

MÉDIOCRE
(ANNEAU ROUGE) 

0 à 69 %
81 à 430+  
particules 

Un anneau rouge signifie que la qualité de 
l’air est mauvaise, avec un niveau élevé de 

concentration de particules. Pour de meilleurs 
résultats, augmentez la vitesse du ventilateur  

ou sélectionnez le mode Auto.

Remarque : Le capteur de qualité de l’air utilise un nombre cumulé de particules pour toutes les tailles de particules afin de déterminer le pourcentage d’air propre.

OPTIMISATION DE LA VITESSE DU VENTILATEUR

Votre purificateur d’air est équipé de 4 réglages de vitesse de ventilateur. Réglez la vitesse du ventilateur pour optimiser vos performances de nettoyage. 

AFFICHAGE VITESSE IDÉAL POUR

1 Fonctionnement silencieux

2 Réduction des odeurs

3 Réduction des allergènes

4 Nettoyage maximal

DÉPANNAGE ET FOIRE AUX QUESTIONS 

P
ro

d
ui

t

Quels sont les paramètres 
recommandés?

Nous vous recommandons d’utiliser ce purificateur d’air en mode Auto (automatique). Le mode Auto 
(automatique) utilise le capteur de particules de votre purificateur d’air pour régler automatiquement la 
vitesse du ventilateur. Les vitesses de ventilateur plus élevées conviennent mieux aux personnes souffrant 
d’allergies et aux environnements sales.

Qu’est-ce que le mode Eco?
Lorsque la qualité de l’air atteint 100 % pendant 10 minutes en mode Auto (automatique), votre purificateur 
d’air passe en mode Eco. Votre ventilateur s’éteint jusqu’à ce que des particules soient détectées. Cela 
permet d’optimiser la durée de vie de votre filtre.

Puis-je éteindre les signaux  
sonores de mon purificateur d’air?

Pour contrôler les signaux sonores de votre appareil, maintenez les boutons Air Info (informations sur la 
qualité de l’air) et Child Lock (verrouillage enfants) enfoncés simultanément pendant deux secondes.

Pourquoi les boutons de mon 
panneau de commande ne 
fonctionnent-ils pas?

Il se peut que le verrouillage enfants soit activé sur votre purificateur d’air. Appuyez sur le bouton de 
verrouillage enfants pendant deux secondes pour contrôler ce réglage.
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Pourquoi la qualité de l’air  
est-elle toujours à 100 %?

Si votre purificateur d’air affiche un anneau bleu, la qualité de l’air est bonne. Toutefois, la qualité de 
l’air fluctue lorsque vous introduisez des polluants dans votre maison. Le fait de fumer, de faire de la 
cuisine, d’épousseter ou de vaporiser des produits de nettoyage (entre autres choses) peut ajouter plus 
de polluants dans l’air. Notre technologie Clean Sense IQ™ suit cette fluctuation en temps réel et ajuste 
l’appareil au fur et à mesure qu’elle détecte les particules. Vous pouvez effectuer les opérations suivantes 
pour vérifier que le capteur fonctionne correctement. Vaporisez du parfum ou des produits nettoyants 
en aérosol près du capteur au-dessus de la porte du filtre. Pour plus d’informations, consultez le site 
sharkclean.com/support.

Pourquoi la qualité de l’air  
n’atteint-elle jamais 100 %?

Si la qualité de l’air n’atteint jamais 100 %, assurez-vous que le filtre est correctement installé sans son 
emballage plastique d’origine. Le fait de fumer, de brûler des bougies, de faire fonctionner un humidificateur, 
d’ouvrir des fenêtres et de cuisiner (entre autres choses) peut ajouter plus de polluants dans l’air. Assurez-
vous de surveiller votre environnement et d’éliminer tout ce qui pourrait causer une mauvaise qualité de l’air. 
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Puis-je laver le filtre? Non, le filtre n’est pas lavable. Tenez le filtre à l’écart de l’eau et jetez-le lorsqu’il est sale. 

À quelle fréquence dois-je changer 
de filtre?

Nous vous recommandons de remplacer votre filtre tous les 6 à 12 mois. 

Comment optimiser la durée de  
vie de mon filtre?

Pour optimiser la durée de vie du filtre de votre purificateur d’air, nous vous recommandons de le retourner et 
d’en changer l’orientation tous les trois mois. Cela permet d’égaliser et d’équilibrer la distribution des particules 
piégées dans l’ensemble du filtre, ce qui permet une utilisation prolongée.

Où puis-je acheter des filtres de 
rechange?

Vous pouvez acheter des filtres de rechange auprès de certains détaillants ou à l’adresse suivante :  
www.sharkaccessories.com

Service à la clientèle

Pour obtenir de l’aide, appelez le 1 855 523-4061. 



INSTALLATION ET RETRAIT DU FILTRE

REMARQUE : Retirez toujours tous les emballages de protection du filtre avant son installation.

Si l’indicateur de pourcentage de durée de vie du filtre indique 0 %, le bouton FILTER LIFE (durée de vie du filtre) situé sur le panneau de commande supérieur 
clignote, indiquant qu’il est temps d’installer un nouveau filtre.

1. Éteignez et débranchez l’appareil avant de retirer ou d’installer les filtres.

2. Tout d’abord, retournez délicatement le purificateur d’air sens dessus 
dessous. Tournez la porte du filtre en position déverrouillée.

3. Pour retirer l’ancien filtre, tirez-le par les languettes de retrait. Jetez 
l’ancien filtre à la poubelle.

4. Retirez tous les sacs et emballages du nouveau filtre.

5. Insérez le nouveau filtre, puis remettez la porte du filtre en place. Tournez 
la porte du filtre jusqu’à ce qu’elle s’enclenche en place. 

6. Remettez soigneusement le purificateur d’air en position verticale. 
Rebranchez l’appareil et mettez-le sous tension. L’étalonnage commence.

7. Après avoir installé un nouveau filtre, appuyez sur le bouton de durée de 
vie du filtre du panneau de commande supérieur et maintenez-le enfoncé 
pendant 3 secondes afin de réinitialiser le pourcentage de durée de vie du 
filtre. L’appareil émet un signal sonore lorsque la durée de vie du filtre est 
réinitialisée à 100 %.

Mise au rebut des filtres usagés 
Les filtres ne peuvent pas être nettoyés ou recyclés. Après avoir retiré un filtre usagé, enveloppez-le dans un sac en plastique hermétique pour le mettre au rebut. 
Par mesure de précaution supplémentaire, portez des gants lors de la manipulation d’un filtre sale.

ENTRETIEN DE VOTRE PURIFICATEUR D’AIR

REMARQUE : Débranchez toujours l’appareil avant de procéder au nettoyage ou à l’entretien.

Nettoyage extérieur : 
Pour de meilleures performances, nettoyez l’extérieur de l’appareil tous les 
deux mois ou selon les besoins. Utilisez un chiffon en microfibre pour enlever 
la poussière. Essuyez ensuite l’extérieur à l’aide d’un chiffon en microfibre 
imbibé d’eau chaude savonneuse. Évitez l’excès d’eau et l’utilisation de 
produits nettoyants chimiques abrasifs afin de prévenir tout dommage.

Pour optimiser la durée de vie du filtre, tous les trois mois, retirez  
le filtre, puis tournez-le à l’envers et réinstallez-le. Cela permet d’égaliser 
et d’équilibrer la distribution des particules piégées dans l’ensemble  
du filtre, ce qui permet une utilisation prolongée.

Nettoyage intérieur : 
Pour de meilleures performances, nettoyez l’intérieur de l’appareil tous  
les deux mois ou selon les besoins. Retirez la porte du filtre, retirez le  
filtre et utilisez un aspirateur ou un chiffon en microfibres afin de déloger  
la poussière et les débris qui se trouvent à l’intérieur de l’appareil.  
N’UTILISEZ PAS de détergents chimiques abrasifs à l’intérieur de l’appareil.
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ACCESSOIRES OFFERTS

COMMANDE D’ACCESSOIRES SUPPLÉMENTAIRES ET DE FILTRES DE RECHANGE

Vous pouvez vous procurer des accessoires supplémentaires et des filtres de rechange sur sharkaccessories.com

FILTRE DE BASE SHARK® NANOSEAL™ AVEC FILTRE HEPA
Filtre 99,98 % des grosses particules, des petites particules et des particules 
microscopiques présentes dans l’air et utilise le carbone pour une meilleure 
neutralisation des odeurs et des COV domestiques. 

Télécommande

Utilisez la télécommande pour faire fonctionner votre purificateur d’air  
à distance.

FILTRE DE BASE SHARK® NANOSEAL™ AVEC FILTRE HEPA + MICROBAN
Filtre 99,98 % des grosses particules, des petites particules et des particules 
microscopiques présentes dans l’air et utilise le carbone pour une meilleure 
neutralisation des odeurs et des COV domestiques. 

TRAITÉ AVEC MICROBAN : 
Protection antimicrobienne supplémentaire avec traitement Microban. 
Microban réduit la croissance bactérienne sur la surface HEPA.

BOUTONS DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

1.  Marche/Arrêt : Permet de mettre l’appareil sous/hors tension.

2.  AIR INFO (informations sur la qualité de l’air) : Permet de basculer entre les options 
d’affichage de la qualité de l’air.

3.  Auto : Active le mode Auto.

4.  Luminosité : Règle la luminosité.

5.  Vitesse du ventilateur : Règle la vitesse du ventilateur.

6. Minuteur d’ arrêt : Permet de régler le minuteur.
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE DEUX (2) AN
La garantie limitée de deux (2) an s’applique aux achats effectués auprès de 
détaillants autorisés de SharkNinja Operating LLC. La garantie s’applique 
uniquement au premier propriétaire et au produit original et n’est pas 
transférable.

SharkNinja garantit ce produit contre toute défectuosité de matériau ou de 
main-d’œuvre pour une périodede deux (2) an à compter de la date d’achat, 
dans le cadre d’un usage domestique normal et si le produit est entretenu 
conformément aux exigences décrites dans le guide de l’utilisateur, sujet aux 
conditions, aux exclusions et aux exceptions ci-dessous.

Qu’est-ce qui est couvert par cette garantie?
1.  L’appareil d’origine et/ou des pièces inusables considérés comme 

défectueux, à la seule discrétion de SharkNinja, seront réparés ou 
remplacés jusqu’à de deux (2) an à compter de la date d’achat initiale.

2.  Dans le cas d’un remplacement de l’appareil, la garantie prendra fin 
six (6) mois après la date de réception de l’appareil de remplacement ou 
pendant le reste de la période de garantie existante, selon la période la plus 
longue. SharkNinja se réserve le droit de le remplacer par un appareil de 
valeur égale ou supérieure.

Qu’est-ce qui n’est pas couvert par cette garantie?
1.  L’usure normale des pièces (comme les filtres en mousse, les filtres HEPA, 

les tampons, etc.) qui nécessitent un entretien et/ou un remplacement 
réguliers afin d’assurer le bon fonctionnement de votre appareil n’est 
pas couverte par cette garantie. Vous pouvez faire l’achat de pièces de 
rechange par l’entremise du site https://www.sharkclean.com/parts-and-
accessories/model-number/.

2.  La garantie ne s’applique pas aux appareils utilisés de façon abusive 
 ou à des fins commerciales.

3.   Les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation (comme aspirer de l’eau 
ou d’autres liquides), un abus, une négligence lors de la manipulation, un 
manquement à l’entretien nécessaire (comme ne pas nettoyer les filtres ou 
ne pas retirer les débris de la brosse rotative), ou un dommage dû à une 
mauvaise manipulation pendant le transport.

4.  Les dommages indirects et accessoires.

5.   Les défectuosités causées par des réparateurs non autorisées par 
SharkNinja. Ces défectuosités incluent les dommages causés lors du 
processus d’expédition, de modification ou de réparation du produit 
SharkNinja (ou de l’une de ses pièces) lorsque la réparation est effectuée 
par un réparateur non autorisé par SharkNinja.

6.  Les produits achetés, utilisés ou mis en fonction à l’extérieur de  
 l’Amérique du Nord.

Comment obtenir du service
Si votre appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement lorsque vous l’utilisez 
normalement à domicile durant la période de garantie, visitez le  
https://support.sharkclean.ca/hc/fr-ca pour obtenir de l’information sur 
les soins et entretien du produit que vous pouvez effectuer vous-même. Nos 
spécialistes du service à la clientèle sont aussi disponibles au 1 855 520-7816 
pour de l’assistance sur les produits et les options de garantie de service 
offertes, y compris la possibilité de passer à nos options de garantie de 
service VIP pour certaines catégories de produits. Afin que nous puissions 
mieux vous aider, veuillez enregistrer votre produit en ligne à l’adresse 
https://www.sharkclean.ca/fr/register/guarantee et avoir le produit  
en main lorsque vous nous appelez.

SharkNinja assumera les frais de retour de l’appareil à nos sites par le 
consommateur en vue de la réparation ou du remplacement de l’appareil.  
Un montant de 25,95 $ (sujet à changement) sera facturé lorsque  
SharkNinja expédiera l’appareil réparé ou remplacé.

Comment présenter une demande de service sous garantie
Veuillez noter que vous devez téléphoner au 1 855 520-7816 pour soumettre 
une réclamation au titre de la garantie. Vous aurez besoin du reçu comme 
preuve d’achat. Nous vous demandons également d’enregistrer votre produit 
en ligne à l’adresse registeryourshark.com.et d’avoir le produit en main lorsque 
vous nous appelez afin que nous puissions mieux vous aider. Un spécialiste  
du service à la clientèle vous fournira les directives d’emballage et de retour.

De quelle manière les lois d’État s’appliquent-elles?
Cette garantie vous accorde des droits spécifiques légaux et vous pouvez 
aussi bénéficier d’autres droits qui varient d’une province ou d’un État à l’autre. 
Certains États américains ou certaines provinces canadiennes n’acceptent pas 
l’exclusion ou la limitation de dommages accessoires ou indirects, ce qui fait 
que cette disposition peut ne pas s’appliquer à votre cas.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES

ENREGISTREZ VOTRE ACHAT

 registeryourshark.ca

  Lisez le code QR à l’aide  
de votre appareil mobile

CONSIGNEZ LES RENSEIGNEMENTS CI-DESSOUS

Numéro de modèle :  ����������������������������������������������

Numéro de série :  ������������������������������������������������

Date d’achat :  ����������������������������������������������������  
(conservez le reçu)

Magasin où l’appareil a été acheté :  ����������������������������������  

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Tension :  120 V  60 Hz 
Watts :  36 W

Voici les avantages d’enregistrer votre produit et de créer un compte :

• Une assistance sur les produits plus rapide et plus simple et un accès aux 
informations de garantie

• Un accès aux instructions de dépannage et d’entretien du produit

• Un accès privilégié aux promotions exclusives sur les produits

CONSEIL : Le numéro de modèle et le numéro de série se trouvent sur 
l’étiquette de code QR au bas de l’appareil.

RETRAIT ET MISE AU REBUT DE LA PILE
Ce produit utilise une pile bouton au lithium. Lorsque la charge de la pile n’est 
plus suffisante, cette dernière doit être retirée de la télécommande et recyclée. 
N’INCINÉREZ PAS OU NE COMPOSTEZ PAS la pile.

Lorsque la pile au lithium doit être remplacée, jetez-la ou recyclez-la conformément aux 
ordonnances ou réglementations locales. Dans certaines régions, il est illégal de mettre les 
batteries lithium usagées à la poubelle ou dans le flux de déchets solides de la municipalité. 
Retournez la pile usée à un centre de recyclage agréé ou au détaillant pour recyclage. 
Communiquez avec votre centre de recyclage local pour savoir où déposer la pile usée.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE LA FCC
Remarque : Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites de la FCC pour 
un appareil numérique de classe B. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une protection 
raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet 
appareil génère, utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie de fréquence radio et, s’il n’est pas 
installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles 
aux communications radio.

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 du règlement de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est régi 
par les deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d’interférences 
nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les 
interférences pouvant provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Pour corriger toute interférence :

■ Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne réceptrice.

■ Augmenter la distance entre l’appareil et le récepteur.

■ Brancher l’appareil dans une prise différente de celle du récepteur.

■ Consulter le concessionnaire ou un technicien expérimenté pour obtenir de l’aide.

Attention : Tout changement ou toute modification à cet appareil qui n’est pas 
expressément approuvé par la partie responsable de la conformité peut annuler le droit de 
l’utilisateur de l’utiliser.

VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE PRÉSENT DOCUMENT ET LE CONSERVER À TITRE DE RÉFÉRENCE.
Ce guide de l’utilisateur est conçu pour vous aider à bien comprendre votre purificateur d’air Shark® neuf.

SharkNinja Operating LLC 
ÉTATS-UNIS : Needham, MA 02494 
CANADA : Ville St-Laurent (Québec)  H4S 1A7

1-855-520-7816 
sharkclean.ca

Les illustrations peuvent différer du produit réel. Nous nous efforçons constamment d’améliorer nos produits; par conséquent, les spécifications contenues 
dans le présent document sont susceptibles d’être modifiées sans préavis.

Pour obtenir des renseignements sur les brevets américains de SharkNinja, rendez-vous sur sharkninja.com/patents/

© 2022 SharkNinja Operating LLC. SHARK est une marque déposée de SharkNinja Operating LLC.  
CLEAN SENSE IQ et NONOSEAL sont des marques de commerce de SharkNinja Operating LLC.
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